
c-0
I)Al'l: StillMI I'ft,D

SI JBM I'TI'IJD t]Y
('o!1\'1t.\ Y

l)l,VI:I.()P\4|Nl'
DIITI:C IoR

05,L 1/202.5

05 2r l0l5

IMPERIAL CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM

Agenda ltem No.

cotNctt. AcTIoN (x)
PUBLIC IIEARTNG RIQTJIRIiD O
RI'SOLIJTION ( )

DATL AC I ION REQtllREt)
ORDINANCIi IST RF]ADING
ORI)INANCI: 2\D ItL-ADING
CI IY CI-I]RK'S INII'IAI,S

SUBJIJCT DISCUSSION/ACTION:
ATEN BLVD CLASS tI BIKE LANE FROM VILORE WAY TO AUSTIN ROAD
cMAQ/CML-5 l 34(026) BtD 2024-02

I. ACCEP'TANCE OF WORK COMPLETED

2. AUTHORIZING CITY CLERK TO FILE NOTICE OF COMPLETION IN THE
IMPERIAL COUNTY CLERK/RECORDER OFFICE.

I)F-PARTMI]NT
INVoI.VF-I):

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

I}ACKCR()I IIiD/STJMN,lARY

On March 20,2024, the Community Development Department was directed by City Council per Agenda
Item C-2 lo conducl a competitive BID process lor the Aten Blvd Class II Bike Lane from Vilore Way to
Austin Road. Thereafter, City Council awarded a contract to Stemdahl Enterprises. LLC to complete the
construction of said project per Agenda Item CC I 0-02-24_C-4.

The construction project was successfully completed on February 2025.

Changes in the scope of work included the removal and replacement of the existing striping and
pavement markings, from Austin Road to Vilore Way. and the change in material for the green
thermoplastic bike lane stripe. The total economic impact of the Change Orders resulted in the project
costing less than the Original Contract Sum, while delivering a high-quality end product.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Original Contract Sum= $ 678,459.76

Net Change by C.O.l: -$ 134,243.84 (-19.79o/o)

Net Change by C.O.2: $ 7,444.80 ( I . l0%)

Net Change by C.O.3: $ 85,264.50 (12.57%)

Total Amount Billed (lncl. Retention): $634,283.00

Contingency = 10.00%

Remaining Funds (lncl. Contingency) = 5112,022.14

ADMIN
SERVICES
SIGN INI-I'IALS

S I'ATTIT RE('oM\'II]NDA TIoN

I. ACCEPTANCE OF WORK COMPLETED.
2. AUTHORIZING CITY CLERK TO FILE *NOTICE OF

COMPLETION" IN THE IMPERIAL COUNTY
CLERK/RECORDER OFFICE.

o\lADI:PI,INIIIAI,S

The project was funded through Congestion Mitigarion and Air Quality Improvement Program (CMAe)
and LTA Measure "D" funds.

J Nlt



a44ry-
CITY
MANAGLIR's
IN II'IAI -S

$frlrl
\to l t( )\
SHCONI)EI)
AYES:
NAYES:

 PPItoVI:I)
I)ISAI'PRoVI:I)

( ) RI]JEC I EI)
t)I-FERREI)

( )

( ) ( )

\,lA\A(il:tt s l{1,( o\4\,tt:\I),\ I Io\:



Rtr l)RDt\C Rr.r()t ES I r,rr) tll

qjq ql lmperial

1\l) \1 I lL\ Rli( I)RDU|) lt \ _ To

Cit\ Clcrl
Cit) oflmpcrial
420 Soulh Imperial n venuc.
Imperial. CA 92251

SPACE ABOVL I'HIS I,INL I'OR RIiCORDIJR'S I.]SL

NOTICE OF COMPLETION
NO1'ICE IS HI]REBY CIVEN -I'HAT

The undersigned is OWNER ofihe interest stated below in the property hcr€inafier described.

The FU[,L NAME ofthe und€rsigned is City of lmperial

The FULL ADDRESS ofth€ undersigned is 420 Solrh tmperial Avenue. lmlErial. CA 92251

The NATURE OF THE INTEREST oflhe unde.signed is: [[99
The FULI- NAMES AND FULI- ADDRESSES ofALL PERSONS. ifany, WHO HOLD SUCH INTEREST wilh the undersigned as JOINT TENANTS or as

TENANTS lN COMMON are:

NAMES ADDRESSES

NONE

The full narnes and addresscs ofthe predecessoB in interesl oflhe ufldersigned, if &e property was transferred subsequent to th€ commenc€mcnt oflhc work or

improvement hcrein rcfered to:

NAMf,S ADDROSSES

NONE

l
3.

1.

5.

8.

9.

t0

A \rork ofimprovemenl on the propeny hereinafler descritted was COMPI-FITED on !9bl!a4l2l'2925
'fhc NAME OF TltE ORICINAL CONTRACTOR, ifany. for such work ofimprovement is SlgodaLlEllqplisc!-LLq
-lhe 

strcel address ofsaid property is Alcn Boulevard between Vilore Way and Auslin Road

Ihe propeny on which said work of improvement was completed is in the Cio of Impcrial. Counl] ofImpcrial. Statc ofCalifomia" and is described as

follows: Alen Boulevard CIass II Bikc Lane from Vilore wav to Austin Road.

_Othon Mora. (immuniry Dcvelopmcnt Director. Citv oflmocrial

VERIFICATION
l. the undersign€d- say:

I am _QUaLMSL the Communitv Develooment Director oftheCity oflmperial, th€ own€rofthe aforEsaid interest in $e property describcd in lhe above nolice

I have read the foregoing notice and know and understand the conlents th€reoi and lhe facts stated herein ar€ tru€ and corecl.

I declare under penslty ofperjury that lhe foregoing is true and conect.

Execuled on April l8-2024ar lmoerial. Califomia

Signaturc. Othon Mora- Communit) Devctopment Dircctor. Cit) ol-lmperial

Dalc Mav l.l. 202.t Signature:

Name and tillc:


